

PATTI GOLDMAN (DCB# 398565)
KRISTEN L. BOYLES (WSB #23806)
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340
(206) 343-1526 [FAX]
pgoldman@earthjustice.org
kboyles@earthjustice.org

PAUL A. KAMPMEIER (WSB #31560)
Washington Forest Law Center
615 Second Avenue, Suite 360
Seattle, WA 98104-2245
(206) 223-4088
(206) 223-4280 [FAX]
pkampmeier@wflc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Intervenor-Applicants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CARPENTERS INDUSTRIAL COUNCIL, AMERICAN) Case No. 1:08-cv-01409-EGS
FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL, SWANSON GROUP,)
INC., ROUGH & READY LUMBER CO., and)
PERPETUA FORESTS COMPANY,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
and)
)
SEATTLE AUDUBON SOCIETY, NATIONAL)
CENTER FOR CONSERVATION SCIENCE AND)
POLICY, OREGON WILD, KLAMATH-SISKIYOU)
WILDLANDS CENTER, THE WILDERNESS)
SOCIETY, SIERRA CLUB, CENTER FOR)
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION INFORMATION CENTER,)
CONSERVATION NW, AUDUBON SOCIETY OF)
PORTLAND, NATIONAL AUDUBON SOCIETY,)
CASCADIA WILDLANDS PROJECT, AMERICAN)
LANDS ALLIANCE, KLAMATH FOREST ALLIANCE,)

PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR-APPLICANTS'
MOTION TO INTERVENE AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

Earthjustice
705 Second Ave., Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340

CONSERVATION CONGRESS, AMERICAN BIRD)
CONSERVANCY, UMPQUA WATERSHEDS, and)
GIFFORD-PINCHOT TASK FORCE,)
)
Plaintiff-Intervenor-Applicants,)
)
vs.)
)
DIRK KEMPTHORNE, Secretary of Interior, and U.S.)
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,)
)
Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR-APPLICANTS’
MOTION TO INTERVENE AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION TO INTERVENE.....1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND1

APPLICANTS3

ARGUMENT4

 I. SEATTLE AUDUBON IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT.4

 A. Seattle Audubon’s Motion for Intervention Is Timely.5

 B. Applicants Have an Interest in the Subject Matter of This Action.5

 C. Seattle Audubon’s Interests in the Northern Spotted Owl May Be
 Impaired by This Litigation.7

 D. Neither of the Existing Parties Will Adequately Represent
 Applicants’ Interests.8

 II. SEATTLE AUDUBON SATISFIES THE STANDARD FOR
 PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acree v. Republic of Iraq,
370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004)9

Dimond v. District of Columbia,
792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)8

Forest Conservation Council v. United States Forest Service,
66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir 1995)7

Friends of Animals v. Kempthorne,
452 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2006)6, 8

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)7, 8

Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)7

Natural Resource Defense Council v. Costle,
561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)8

Natural Resource Defense Council v. Environmental Protection Agency,
99 F.R.D. 607 (D.D.C. 1983)7

Natural Resource Defense Council v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
578 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1978)7

Nuesse v. Camp,
385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)5

Reiffin v. Microsoft Corp.,
104 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2000)6

SEC v. Prudential Sec. Inc.,
136 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1998)4

Sagebrush Rebellion,
713 F.2d at 5287

Smith v. Pangilinan,
651 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1981)6

<u>Smuck v. Hobson,</u> 408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	8
<u>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,</u> 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	8
<u>United States v. American Telegraph & Telegraph Co.,</u> 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	5, 8
<u>United States v. British American Tobacco Australia Service,</u> 437 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5
<u>Upjohn Co. v. General Accident Insurance Co.,</u> 581 F. Supp. 432 (D.D.C.1984).....	6
<u>Western Council of Industrial Workers v. Secretary of Interior,</u> No. 02-6100-AA (D. Or.)	9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	3
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-44	1
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g).....	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370(e).....	2

REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 17.11(h)	1, 2
----------------------------	------

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	2, 4, 5, 7, 9
55 Fed. Reg. 26,114 (June 26, 1990)	1
57 Fed. Reg. 1,796 (Jan. 15, 1992).....	2
73 Fed. Reg. 47,326 (Aug. 13, 2008).....	2
